CP 503 (RES SUBD) Rev. (01/22)

Town: BAY CITY
County: MATAGORDA
Submitted by: CDG

Date:8/3/22 TX221510 WR#82902119

CONTRACT, EASEMENT, AND USE RESTRICTION

This Contract, Easement, and Use Restriction ("Contract") made and entered into by and between AEP TEXAS INC., a Delaware Corporation, whose address is P.O. Box 2121, Corpus Christi, Texas 78403-2121, ("Company"), and BLADI LLC, A TEXAS LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY, whose address is 19 ROCKWELL SQUARE PLACE, SPRING, TEXAS 77389, ("Owner").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Owner owns and is developing 16 LOTS IN OAK MANOR VILLAS SUBDIVISION, a residential subdivision in MATAGORDA County, Texas, (the "Project") to be located on the tract of land described in Exhibit "A", which is attached hereto and made a part hereof by this reference for all purposes (the "Property"); and

WHEREAS, Company is a certified provider of electric delivery service to the Property, including electric connection service; and

WHEREAS, Company typically provides electric connection service utilizing Standard Facilities, which are overhead distribution facilities; and

WHEREAS, Owner has requested Company to provide electric connection service to the Project utilizing the underground delivery system described in Paragraph 1 below, instead of the Standard Facilities; and

WHEREAS, Company is willing to do so, but only in accordance with the terms and conditions contained in this Contract;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements set forth herein, the parties, intending to be legally bound, hereby agree as follows:

1. <u>DELIVERY SYSTEM</u> - Company will furnish, install, own, maintain, and operate at the Project an Underground Delivery System consisting of the following components, as required: primary terminal pole(s) and raceway riser(s) on terminal pole(s); associated primary facilities located between the terminal pole(s) and the service transformer(s) including the primary cable which will be installed in the trenches and/or raceways to be provided by Owner; necessary pad-mounted or other Company standard transformer foundation(s) and installation(s), secondary cable between transformer installation(s) and service pedestal(s); and service laterals from transformer(s) or service pedestal(s) to each dwelling unit ("Underground Delivery System").

The Underground Delivery System will be installed in accordance with, and at the locations shown in the plat attached hereto as Exhibit "B", and made a part hereof by this reference for all purposes.

r ,

2. <u>OWNER OBLIGATION TO COMPANY</u> - Owner will stake all easements and appropriate control points and prepares the site at finish grade for the installation of the Underground Delivery System prior to initiation of any construction work by Company. Owner will be responsible for obtaining all necessary permits from governmental agencies. Owner will execute all contracts, deeds, easements, and other legal documents that the Company deems necessary or appropriate in a connection with the installation of the Underground Delivery Facilities.

Owner will locate and clearly mark all other underground facilities currently existing on the property. Owner will furnish, in accordance with Company standards, all necessary trenching and backfilling for the installation of the Underground Delivery System including the primary and secondary cable, and in addition, Owner will furnish a rigid raceway, constructed in accordance with Company's standards, when required under paved, enclosed or otherwise inaccessible areas, or when required due to marina construction or unstable soil conditions. All raceways MUST be specifically approved by Company. Such installations and routings will be in complete conformance with the drawings and details provided by Company.

Service laterals will be installed from time to time as the dwelling units are constructed on lots at the Project. For each lot, Company will provide one service lateral.

Trenching and backfilling for service laterals from transformer, pedestal or other designated point to the individual dwelling units on the various lots in the subdivision will be performed by Owner, or Applicant for electric service (hereinafter referred to as "Applicant"), in accordance with the specifications below at such time as the individual dwelling units are constructed. Such trenching and backfilling may be required to be performed by Owner or Applicant on adjacent lots within Company easements. Owner or Applicant will reimburse Company for any additional costs incurred by Company as a result of any local codes, ordinances or soil conditions requiring a higher investment in the service lateral than would be required under Company's normal installation practices.

Owner or Applicant will receive an allowance for the installation of the requested Underground Delivery System facilities in accordance with Company's tariffs. Owner or Applicant will be responsible for the payment of all installation costs in excess of that allowance. Owner or Applicant will install, in accordance with Company's standards, one-meter socket for each family dwelling unit.

Owner or Applicant will furnish and install the service entrance raceway as required by Company, and all secondary distribution facilities beyond the load terminals of the meter. Service entrance feeder(s) and service entrance equipment for each dwelling unit will have a minimum rating of 150 amperes.

All installations by Owner or Applicant will conform to the current edition of the National Electrical Code, and National Electrical Safety Code, as applicable, together with current revisions thereof, and all other applicable codes or ordinances. Company will not be obligated to and does not hereby assume a duty to inspect or approve such installations.

OWNER OR APPLICANT AGREES TO INDEMNIFY AND HOLD HARMLESS COMPANY FOR AND FROM ALL CLAIMS FOR DAMAGES TO OTHER UNDERGROUND FACILITIES OR UTILITIES OF ANY NATURE, EXCEPT TO THE EXTENT THAT SUCH CLAIMS AND DAMAGES RESULT SOLELY FROM THE NEGLIGENCE OF COMPANY.

Owner and Applicant are and at all times shall be independent contractors, and neither Owner nor Applicant or any of their respective employees, contractors and subcontractors engaged in the performance of the work described hereinabove shall be considered employees of company. The method and manner of performance of Owner and Applicant undertakings hereunder shall be under the exclusive control of the Owner and Applicant, and Company shall have only the right to require completion of the work in compliance with Owner undertakings hereunder. No provision contained in this Contract between Owner and Company and no action on the part of any of the parties hereto shall be construed as creating an employer/employee relationship, joint venture or any other relationship other than that of independent contractor.

- 3. SCOPE The parties agree and stipulate that only the Underground Delivery System will be authorized and installed to serve the lots as shown on Exhibit "B". Owner hereby restricts said lots to underground electric delivery service and the parties agree and stipulate that the filing of this instrument in the real property records of the county in which the Project is located will have the same force and effect as a deed restriction running with said lots to the effect that only underground electric delivery service will be furnished thereto, except such overhead facilities as are shown on Exhibit "B". Areas in the Project not served from the Underground Delivery System will be served by Company from Standard Facilities.
- 4. <u>INDEMNITY</u> OWNER ASSUMES THE RISK OF, AND SHALL INDEMNIFY COMPANY AGAINST DAMAGES FOR INJURIES OR DEATH TO PERSONS OR LOSS TO OWNER'S PROPERTY, OR TO THE PROPERTY OF COMPANY, WHEN OCCASIONED BY ACTIVITIES OF OWNER OR THIRD PARTIES ON OWNER'S PREMISES, RESULTING FROM THE INSTALLATION, EXISTENCE, REPLACEMENT OR REPAIR OF COMPANY'S UNDERGROUND DELIVERY SYSTEM, AND IS IN ADDITION TO THE PROVISIONS LIMITING THE LIABILITY OF THE COMPANY AS SET OUT IN "LIMITS ON LIABILITY" SECTIONS 4.2 AND 5.2 OF COMPANY'S TARIFF FOR ELECTRIC DELIVERY SERVICE, INCORPORATED HEREIN FOR ALL APPLICABLE PURPOSES.
- 5. <u>COMPANY OBLIGATION TO OWNER</u> The parties agree that Company is obligated to furnish nominal 120/240-volt electric delivery service to the Project. In the event Owner, its heirs, successors or assigns, should desire a different type of service to the Project in the future, then Company will have a reasonable time after notice is given that such service is desired in which to submit the terms and conditions upon which it will furnish such service, but the Company shall have no obligation to change the type of service until such terms and conditions covering the new service are met.
- 6. <u>COMPANY OBLIGATION TO APPLICANT</u> Company will make underground electric delivery service available and provide delivery service to Applicant at the above described Project under Company's standard terms and conditions, at its regular published applicable delivery service rates at the nominal secondary service voltage specified in Paragraph 5 hereof, and at the load terminals of the individual meters or at an alternate delivery point acceptable to Company.
- **EASEMENTS** Owner grants to Company and its successors and assigns, easements for the Underground Delivery System and the overhead electric system in, over, under, and across those parts of the Project which are necessary for the purposes of installation, operation, inspection, repair, maintenance, replacement, enlargement, renewal, and removal of Company's facilities, as shown on Exhibit "B", together with the rights of ingress and egress thereto from any adjacent lands and easements to effect such purposes; the right to relocate along the same general direction of such lines; and the right to remove from said lands all trees and parts thereof, using generally accepted vegetation management practices, structures or obstructions which may, in the sole judgment of Company, endanger or may interfere with the safe or efficient operation and maintenance of said lines or appurtenances. All of Company's lines and equipment are to be installed in the general locations as shown on Exhibit "B", which locations are mutually acceptable to the parties hereto. Owner also grants to Company and its successors and assigns an easement and right of way for the installation, operation, inspection, repair, maintenance, replacement, renewal, and removal of an underground electric service lateral on and under each of the lots shown on Exhibit "B", together with the rights of ingress and egress for such purposes, which easement and right of way will extend in as nearly a direct route as practicable from a point below ground at the meter location on the improvement to a point of connection with Company's facilities, Shown on Exhibit "B", and will be five feet (5') in width. In the event any action by Owner requires relocation of all or any part of Company's facilities, Owner agrees to reimburse Company in full for all of Company's expenses incurred in effecting such relocation. Owner will provide the Company with all easements, rights-of-way, licenses and other rights on and over the Project for purposes reasonably related to the Company's business, including without limitation, the extension and furnishing of an electric connection to any retail customer, and services related to the electric connection such as demand signals. Such easements, rights-of-way and permits shall be permanent, unless otherwise agreed to by the Company.

- 8. WARRANTY Owner warrants that it is the record owner of the property described in Exhibit "A" and that the easements and use restrictions granted herein are superior to any other interests in said property, including the interests of a lienholder, mortgagee or trustee under a deed of trust, if any. If the property is subject to a lien, mortgage or deed of trust, the lienholder, mortgagee or trustee for good consideration hereby joins in the execution of this Contract, but solely for the purpose of subordinating its interest in the property to the interests granted to Company herein.
- 9. <u>MISCELLANEOUS</u> This Contract and the benefits and obligations hereof will be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the parties hereto, their heirs, successors, and assigns. This Contract will not be assigned by Owner without the Company's written consent.

Unless otherwise defined herein, capitalized terms used in this Contract shall have the meanings attributed to them by the terms and conditions of Company's Tariff for Electric Delivery Service.

This Contract constitutes the entire agreement of the parties hereto and supersedes all prior agreements and undertakings relating to the subject matter hereof. This Contract may not be modified, amended or discharged except by an instrument in writing signed by the party or parties sought to be bound by such instrument.

This Contract may be executed in multiple counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an original and all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

The headings in this Contract are for convenience and reference only and in no way define, limit or describe the scope and intent of this Contract, nor in any way affect this Contract.

[Rest of this page intentionally left blank-Signature page follows]

TX221510Error! Reference source not found.

WR#82902119

OWNER

BLADI LLC, A TEXAS LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY

By: Joe Cortez

Title: Director of Construction

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF TEXAS
COUNTY OF Harm

This instrument was acknowledged before me on this day of hugust, 2022, by Joe Cortez, as not company.

NOTARY PUBLIC, State of Texas

LINDA GARZA

Notary Public, State of Texas

Comm. Expires 06-03-2025

Notary ID 125321338

(Seal)

TX221510Error! Reference source not found.

WR#82902119

COMPANY

AEP TEXAS INC.

Jeffer 8. Stracener

Nice President of Distribution Region Operations

Reviewed by R.O.W. <u>2./.</u>

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

THE STATE OF TEXAS COUNTY OF NUECES

NOTARY PUBLIC, State of Texas

(Seal)

ROBERT SAENZ

Notary Public, State of Texas

Comm. Expires 11-01-2025

Notary ID 10915762

EXHIBIT "A"

LOTS ONE (1) THROUGH SIXTEEN (16), INCLUSIVE, SPRUCE TERRACE SECTION, BLOCK ONE (1), OAK MANOR VILLAS SUBDIVISION, A 24.08 ACRE SUBDIVISINO, MORE OR LESS, IN THE ELISHA HALL LEAGUE, ABSTRACT NO. 45, MATAGORDA COUNTY, TEXAS, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT OF SAID SUBDIVISION RECORDED IN PLAT SLIDE NUMBER 520A – 521B OF THE PLAT RECORDS OF MATAGORDA COUNTY, TEXAS.

205.44,20.E 140'00. SPRUCE STREET N87'15'10"E \$87,15,10 က '00.0≯1 W"82'20'50N

LEGEND

AEP PRIMARY UNDERGROUND CABLE

AEP SECONDARY UNDERGROUND OVERHEAD PRIMARY AEP PADMOUNT TRANSFORMER (6'x6' Easement) AEP PEDESTAL (3'x3' Easement)

AEP TERMINATOR FUSE AND ARRESTOR AEP POLE

AEP GREY 4" SCHEDULE 40 CONDUIT EXISTING AEP FACILITIES

AEP PRIMARY ENCLOSURE (6'X6' Easement) AEP STREETLIGHT CIRCUIT

AEP POLE WITH STREETLIGHT

AEP POLE WITH GUYS AND ANCHORS

AEP POLE WITH TRANSFORMER

2022 - 7283 10/25/2022 09:17 AM Page 9 of 9 Stephanie Wurtz, Matagorda County Clerk



Matagorda
County
Stephanie Wurtz
Matagorda County
Clerk

******* THIS PAGE IS PART OF THE INSTRUMENT *******

Any provision herein which restricts the Sale, Rental or use of the described REAL PROPERTY because of color or race is invalid and unenforceable under federal law.

File Information:

Record and Return To:

Document Number:

7283

AEP TEXAS ATTN: PATRICIA MORALES

Receipt Number:

20221025000008

PO BOX 2121

Recorded Date/Time:

October 25, 2022 09:17 AM

User:

Gloria G

CORPUS CHRISTI TX 78403

Station:
Number of Pages:

9

STATE OF TEXAS
COUNTY OF MATAGORDA

Gloria Gonzalez

I hereby certify that this Instrument was FILED In the File Number sequence on the date/time printed hereon, and was duly RECORDED in the Official Records of Matagorda County, Texas.

Stephanie Wurtz Matagorda County Clerk Matagorda County, TX

